cooperative corporation created or existing under the authority of Ark. Code 
Ann. § 23-18-301 et. seq. or a municipally-owned electric utility. 

2. a. The sale of the first 500 kilowatt hours of electricity per month to each 
residential customer whose household income does not exceed Twelve 
Thousand Dollars ($12,000) $12,000.00 per year shall be exempt from the 
Arkansas Gross Receipts  Tax gross receipts tax and all other State state 
excise taxes which would otherwise be levied thereon. 

b. The total franchise taxes billed to each residential customer whose household 
income does not exceed Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000) $12,000.00 per 
year shall be exempt from the Arkansas Gross Receipts  Tax gross receipts 

tax and all other State state excise taxes which would otherwise be levied 
thereon. 

3. The exemption provided herein shall apply to sales by all electric utilities 
operating in the State of Arkansas.

[...]

to transport dealership customers or dealership parts and equipment. 

b. “Service vehicle” does not include motor vehicles which are rented by the 
dealership, used as demonstration vehicles, used by dealership employees for 
personal use, or used to haul or pull other vehicles. 

H. Only the first Nine Thousand, One Hundred Fifty Dollars ($9,150) $9,150.00 of the 
sales price of a new or